

No. 93-1841

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1994

---

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,  
v. *Petitioner,*

FEDERICO PEÑA, SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND NATIONAL COUNCIL  
OF LA RAZA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS

---

*Of Counsel*

JOHN H. PICKERING  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
2445 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

JOHN PAYTON \*  
STEPHEN M. CUTLER  
MARK D. CAHN  
PATRICE ALEXANDER FICKLIN  
BRIGIDA BENITEZ  
HAMPTON Y. DELLINGER  
WILMER, CUTLER &  
PICKERING  
2445 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

December 6, 1994

\* Counsel of Record

*(List of Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)*

---

MICHAEL A. COOPER  
HERBERT J. HANSELL  
CO-CHAIRMEN  
BARBARA R. ARNWINE  
THOMAS J. HENDERSON  
RICHARD T. SEYMOUR  
SHARON R. VINICK  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER  
LAW  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION  
DONNA R. LENHOFF  
HELEN L. NORTON  
WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND  
DEBORAH L. BRAKE  
MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER  
CHARLES K. KAMASAKI  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF  
LA RAZA  
*Counsel of Record for the  
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY AND CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE CON- STITUTION GRANTS CONGRESS UNIQUE AUTHORITY TO ENACT RACE-CONSCIOUS PROGRAMS TO ADDRESS THE EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATION .....	6
A. <i>Fullilove</i> and Its Progeny Have Upheld the Authority of Congress to Enact Race-Con- scious Programs and Have Distinguished Congress' Power From That of the States....	6
B. <i>Fullilove</i> and Its Progeny Are Properly Grounded in the Reconstruction Amend- ments .....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE CHALLENGED PROGRAM UNDER THE <i>FULLILOVE</i> STANDARD .....	15
A. The Program Reflects the Proper Exercise of Congress' Powers Under the Enforcement Clauses of the Reconstruction Amendments..	16
B. The Program Is An Appropriate Means for Achieving Economic Integration of Minor- ity Businesses .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, et al.</i> , 16 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir.), cert. granted, 115 S. Ct. 41 (1994) .....	4
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	15, 16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Ellis v. Skinner</i> , 961 F.2d 912 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 374 (1992) .....	11
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison &amp; Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..	10
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Association v. Fiedler</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 954 (1991) .....	11, 23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	15
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.J. Groves &amp; Sons Co. v. Fulton County</i> , 920 F.2d 752 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 959 (1991) .....	18
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872) .....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	8
<i>Tennessee Asphalt Co. v. Farris</i> , 942 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	7
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	7
Thirteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS:	Page
13 C.F.R. § 105 (1994) .....	21
13 C.F.R. § 124.603 (1994) .....	17, 21, 22
49 C.F.R. Part 23, Subpart D (1994) .....	17, 21
49 C.F.R. Part 23, Subpart D, § 23.62 .....	22
49 C.F.R. Part 23, Subpart D, § 23.69 .....	22
49 C.F.R. Part 23, Subpart D, Appendix A .....	22
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson: Impact and Response, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Urban and Minority-Owned Business Development of the Senate Committee on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1991)</i> .....	19
Colored Servicemen's Claim Act, 15 Stat. 26 (1867) .....	14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	14
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. (1867) .....	14, 15
<i>Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program of the Federal-Aid Highway Act, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Transportation of the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i> .....	19, 20
<i>Discrimination in Surety Bonding, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Minority Enterprise, Finance, and Urban Development of the House Committee on Small Business, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)</i> .....	6
<i>Federal Contracting Opportunities for Minority and Women-Owned Businesses: An Examination of the 8(d) Subcontracting Program, Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Small Business, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i> .....	19, 25
Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) .....	13, 14
GAO Report to Congressional Committees, "Highway Contracting" (Aug. 1994) .....	25
GAO Report to Congressional Requesters, "Highway Contracting" (Sept. 1992) .....	11
GAO Report to the Chairman, Committee on Small Business, House of Representatives, "Small Business" (Sept. 1993) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearings on H.R. 567, H.R. 4960, and H.R. 2379 Before the House Subcommittee on Minority Enterprise and General Oversight of the Com- mittee on Small Business, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i> .....	18, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. 27, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) ..	22
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 11, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 468, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....	3, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	16, 17, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 394, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	19
Small Business Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1770 (1978) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 631- 651 (1988 & Supp. IV 1992))	
15 U.S.C. § 637 (a) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 637 (d) .....	3, 17, 21
15 U.S.C. § 637 (d) (4) (E) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 637 (d) (11) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 644 (g) (1) .....	22, 24
15 U.S.C. § 644 (g) (2) .....	3, 24
15 U.S.C. § 644 (h) .....	25
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132 .....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:

E. Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legisla- tive History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985) .....	13
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison) .....	13
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) .....	13
